

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

WISCONSIN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
COUNCIL; WISCONSIN STATE
EMPLOYEES UNION, AFSCME DISTRICT
COUNCIL 24, AFL-CIO; WISCONSIN
COUNCIL OF COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFSCME DISTRICT
COUNCIL 40, AFL-CIO; AFSCME DISTRICT
COUNCIL 48, AFL-CIO; AFT-WISCONSIN,
AFL-CIO; SEIU HEALTHCARE
WISCONSIN, CTW, CLC; WISCONSIN
STATE AFL-CIO,

Case No. 11-CV-428

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, Governor of the State of
Wisconsin; MICHAEL HUEBSCH, Secretary,
Department of Administration; GREGORY L.
GRACZ, Director, Office of State Employee
Relations; JAMES R. SCOTT, Chair,
Wisconsin Employment Relations
Commission; JUDITH NEUMANN, Member,
Wisconsin Employment Relations
Commission; RODNEY G. PASCH, Member,
Wisconsin Employment Relations
Commission,

Defendants.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Overview.....	1
B. For Half a Century, Wisconsin Public Sector Employees Have Had the Right to Unionize and Bargain Collectively With Their Employers Over Wages, Hours, and Other Terms of Employment	2
C. Act 10 Strips Most Public Sector Employees of All or Nearly All Collective Bargaining Rights, while Maintaining Those Rights for a Newly-Created Subgroup of Certain Fire Fighters and Certain Police.....	7
1. “Public Safety” Employees.....	7
2. “General” Employees	10
D. The Stated Justification for the Act and for the Classifications That it Creates.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD	14
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED THE REQUISITE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS TO WARRANT PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	15
A. The Act’s Differential Treatment of Favored and Disfavored Classes of Public Employees Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Federal Constitution	15
1. Act 10 Subjects General Employees to a Panoply of Burdens and Deprivations while Exempting “Public Safety” Employees from Its Injurious Provisions	15
2. The Equal Protection Clause Requires That Statutory Classifications Be Rationally Related to a Legitimate Governmental Objective	17

3.	The Classifications That Act 10 Uses to Impose Its Multiple Burdens on General Employees, but Not “Public Safety” Employees, Violate Equal Protection, Because They Lack a Rational Relation to the Governmental Objectives That Act 10’s Proponents Have Invoked on the Act’s Behalf	20
4.	Act 10’s Classification Scheme Also Violates Equal Protection Because the Only Objective That the Scheme Rationally Does Advance – Favoring Political Allies of the Legislation’s Sponsors for its Own Sake – Is Not a “Legitimate” Governmental Objective.....	28
B.	By Providing the Favored Class of “Public Safety” Unions with Access to Public Employers’ Payroll Deduction Systems for Dues Purposes, while Denying Access to General Employee Unions, the Act Discriminates Against Classes of Speakers in Violation of the First Amendment	31
1.	Union Members’ Dues Contributions Are an Expression of Their First Amendment Rights to Freedom of Speech and Association...	31
2.	Act 10’s Disparate Treatment of “Public Safety” and General Employee Unions with Respect to Access to Dues Deduction Violates the First Amendment, Because There is No Viewpoint-Neutral Justification for the Discrimination.....	33
III.	THE PLAINTIFF UNIONS AND THEIR MEMBERS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES IS IN THEIR FAVOR.....	39
A.	The Unions and Their Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed by the Immediate Consequences of a Precipitous and Severe Loss of Income from Dues and Agency Fees, as Well as by the Added Expense of Setting Up an Alternative Dues Collection System.....	41
B.	The Unions and Their Members Will Be Irreparably Harmed by the Act’s Costly and Unprecedented Provision That Automatically Decertifies the Unions Unless They Prevail in Annual “Re-Certification” Elections.....	46
C.	The Unions and Their Members Will be Irreparably Harmed by the Immediate Loss of Bargaining Rights and Contractual Protections.....	53

D.	This Irreparable Harm to the Plaintiff Unions and Their Members Far Outweighs Any Harm to the State That Would Result from an Injunction	56
E.	The Public Interest Favors Preliminary Relief	57
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF CASES

Federal

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 24, 46

Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc., 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 52

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 32

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 1046 (2000)..... 50-51

Central State Univ. v. American Ass’n of Univ. Professors, 526 U.S. 124 (1999)..... 19

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 44

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 32, 33

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) 33, 36

City of Charlotte v. Local 660, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, 426 U.S. 283 (1976)..... 19, 37-38

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 36

Craigsmiles v. Giles, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) 18, 29

DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park, 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) 35

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 45, 49

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 44

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric., 553 U. S. 591 (2008) 18

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 32

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the U.S.A., Inc.,..... 43, 51-52
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)

Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of Cal., 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) 44

Hayes v. Missouri, 120 U.S. 68 (1887) 18

Hearne v. Board of Educ. of Chicago, 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1998) 29

Herman v. Local 1011, United Steelworkers, 207 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2000) 28

Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co., 14-15
582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)

In re Warden of Wis. State Prison, 541 F.2d 177 (7th Cir. 1976) 18

International Ass’n of Firefighters Local 3858 v. City of Germantown, 19-20
98 F. Supp. 2d 939 (W.D. Tenn. 2000)

Kidwell v. Transportation Commc’ns Intn’l Union, 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991) 32

Lac du Flambeau Indians v. Stop Treaty Abuse-Wis., 44
759 F. Supp. 339 (W.D. Wis. 1991)

Liegmann v. California Teachers Ass’n, 395 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D.Cal. 2005) 32

Lineback v. Spurlino Materials, LLC, 546 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) 52

Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman, 277 U.S. 32 (1928) 22

Moran v. Beyer, 734 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1984) 18, 26

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 31-32

NLRB v. Electro-Voice, Inc., 83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996) 52

National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998) 35

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 20

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 36

River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest, 14, 57-58
585 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2009)

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 30

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 33, 35, 36, 38

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991) 37

Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 728 v. City of Atlanta, 19
468 F. Supp. 620 (N.D. Ga. 1979)

United States v. Congress of Indus. Orgs., 335 U.S. 106 (1948) 33

United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 17, 26, 29, 30

Winnig v. Sellen, No. 10-cv-362-wmc, 2010 WL 4116977 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 19, 2010) 44

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009) 34, 35, 37

State and State Administrative

County of Sonoma v. Superior Court, 93 Cal.Rptr.3d 39 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)..... 26

Dodgeland Educ. Ass'n v. Dodgeland Sch. Dist., No. 31098-C 53
(WERC Feb. 14, 2007)

Mahnke v. WERC, 66 Wis. 2d 524, 225 N.W.2d 617 (1975) 4

State ex rel. Dayton Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 44 v. State Employment Relations Bd.,..... 19
488 N.E.2d 181, 186 (Ohio 1986)

Wisconsin Coalition for Voter Participation, Inc. v. State Elections Bd.,..... 32
231 Wis. 2d 670, 605 N.W.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1999)
